DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +

ALCCHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETI NG

IN THE MATTER OF:

Pacific District Lessee
Cor porati on & M ndf ul
Managenent, LLC,

t/a Eaton DC/ Al |l egory/

Wl d Days :
1201 K Street NW . Protest (Status)

Retail CH - ANC 2C . Hearing
Li cense No. 123549 :
Case #25- PRO 00043

(Application to Renew t he:
Li cense) :

Wednesday
August 13, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s
Board net via WebEx vi deoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W Ander son presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W ANDERSQN, Chair person
SI LAS GRANT, JR , Menber

RYAN JONES, Menber

DAVI D MEADOWS, Menber

TERI JANI NE QUI NN, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA St aff

BRI ANNA BATES, Pr ot est ant

MATTHEW M NORA, Applicant’s Counsel
M CHAEL SHANKLE, ANC 2C

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCGEEDI-NGS
10: 57 a. m

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  The next case
I n our calendar is Case Nunber 25-PRO 00043,
Eaton DC/ Allegory/Wld Days, License Nunber
123549.

M. Oellana, good norning. Can you
el evate the rights of the Licensee and the
Protestant in this case.

MR ORELLANA: M chael Shankl e,
access el evated. Brianna Bates, access el evated.
And Matt M nora, access elevated. That is all
Chai r man.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.

(Long pause.)

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: M. M nor a,
good nor ni ng.

MR. M NORA: (Good norni ng.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Can you pl ease
spell and state your nane for the record, sir?

MR MNORA: Sure. M nane is
Matt hew M nora fromthe law firmof Mlli os,

O Brien & Sandground. And we're ABC |icense
Counsel for the Applicant. M nane is spelled,
MA-T-T-HEW MI-NORA

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  |'s your Cient
here this norning, sir?

MR MNORA: No. [|'mrepresenting
the dient nyself, this norning.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. So
l"'mtrying, who is Ms. Bates. M. Bates, can you
pl ease spell and state your nanme for the record,
and who do you -- just tell ne your role here
pl ease, ma' anf?

M5. BATES: Sure. |'mthe protestor.
|"ma owner at 1150 K Street condom ni uns
representing the comunity. M nane is spelled,
B-RI-A-NNA B-AT-E-S.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: So are you a
group or five or nore or a butt in, which one are
you?

M5. BATES: Goup of five or nore.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ckay. M.
Shankl e, can you pl ease spell and state your nane
for the record?

MR. SHANKLE: M. Shankle. |'mthe
Chair of ANC 2C. My nane is spelled, MI-CGH A-
E-L, last nanme, S-H A-N-K-L-E.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: M. M nor a,

are there any prelimnary matters in this case?

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

MR. MNORA: Yes. As of this norning
the ANC and the Applicant have cone to a second
agreenment to the settlenent agreenent to resolve
t hese issues. And we're just waiting for
execution and then subm ssion of that second
amendnent .

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON: M. Shankl e,
Ms. Bates, that's the representation?

MR. SHANKLE: That is correct. This
was done in collaboration with the group of five
or nore.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: Wel |, thank
you for that. This matter is scheduled for a
heari ng on Septenber 17th, but if the matter, if
this matter truly going to be settled just advise
our Agency as soon as possibly so that this
matter will be settled so we do not have to
assign an investigator to do a case report.

|'"'mglad to hear that the parties are
able to neet and agree to nutual ly satisfactory
terms, okay? All right.

MR. SHANKLE: G eat --

MR. M NORA: Thank you.

MR, SHANKLE: -- Thank you very nuch.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you for

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

your presentation. Al right, have a great day.
MR. M NORA: Yes, you too. Bye-bye.
CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Ckay.
MR. SHANKLE: Thank you, bye-bye.
(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 11:00 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CERTI FI CATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,

nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
in which this matter was taken; and further that

| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

Weohaed Weirea

M chael Morris

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

10:57
2:2

1150
3:11

11:00
5:6

123549
2:6

17th
4:14

25-PR0O-00043
2:4

2C
3:22

a.m.
2:25:6
ABC
2:23
above-entitled
5.5
access
2:11,12
advise
4:15
Agency
4:16

agree
4:20

agreement
4:3

amendment
4.6

ANC
3:22 4:2

ANDERSON
2:3,14,16,19 3:1,5,14,
18,24 4:7,12,25 5:3

(202) 234-4433

Applicant
2:24 4:2

assign
4:18

B-A-T-E-S
3:13
B-R-I-A-N-N-A
3:13
Bates
2:11 3:6,10,17 4:8

Brianna
2:11

butt
3:15

bye-bye
5:2,4

calendar
2:4
case
2:3,4,9 3:25 4:18
Chair
3:22
Chairman
2:13

CHAIRPERSON
2:3,14,16,19 3:1,5,14,
18,24 4:7,12,25 5:3

Client
3:1,4

collaboration
4:10

community
3:12

condominiums
3:11

correct
4:9

Counsel
2:24

D |
day investigator
5:1 4:18
Days issues
2:5 4:4
DC/ALLEGORY/WILD
2:5 L
E law
2:22
E-L license
3:23 2:5,23
Eaton Licensee
2:5 2:8
elevate long
2:8 2:15
elevated
2:11,12 M
e’fg““o” M-A-T-T-H-E-W
' 2:25
E M-I-C-H-A-
3:22
firm M-I-N-O-R-A
2:22 2:25
Mallios
G 2:22
Matt
glad .
4:19 2:12
good matter
27,1718 4:13,14,15,17 55
great matters
4:22 511 3:25
group Matthew
3:15,17 4:10 2:22
meet
H 4:20
Michael
hear 2:10
4:19 .
Minora
hearing 2:12,16,18,21,22 3:3,24
4:14 4:1,235:2

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

morning
2:7,17,18 3:2,4 4:1

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

mutually
4:20

Number
2:4,5

resolve
4:3

rights
2:8

role
3:8

S

O'BRIEN
2:23

Orellana
2:7,10

owner
311

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
2:1

parties
4:19

pause
2:15

possibly
4:16

preliminary
3:25

presentation
5:1

Protestant
2:9

protestor
3:10

record
2:20 3:7,205:6

report
4:18

representation
4:8

representing
3:3,12

(202) 234-4433

S-H-A-N-K-L-E
3:23

Sandground
2:23

satisfactory
4:20

scheduled
4:13

September
4:14

settled
4:15,17

settlement
4:3
Shankle
2:10 3:19,21 4:7,9,22,
2454
sir
2:20 3:2
spell
2:20 3:7,19

spelled
2:24 3:12,22

state
2:20 3:7,19

Street
3:11

submission
4:5

terms
4:21

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

waiting
4:4

Washington DC

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

	Word Index
	Index: 10:57..morning
	10:57 (1)
	1150 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	123549 (1)
	17th (1)
	25-PRO-00043 (1)
	2C (1)
	a.m. (2)
	ABC (1)
	above-entitled (1)
	access (3)
	advise (1)
	Agency (1)
	agree (1)
	agreement (2)
	amendment (1)
	ANC (2)
	ANDERSON (13)
	Applicant (2)
	assign (1)
	B-A-T-E-S (1)
	B-R-I-A-N-N-A (1)
	Bates (6)
	Brianna (1)
	butt (1)
	bye-bye (2)
	calendar (1)
	case (5)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (1)
	CHAIRPERSON (13)
	Client (2)
	collaboration (1)
	community (1)
	condominiums (1)
	correct (1)
	Counsel (1)
	day (1)
	Days (1)
	DC/ALLEGORY/WILD (1)
	E-L (1)
	Eaton (1)
	elevate (1)
	elevated (3)
	execution (1)
	firm (1)
	glad (1)
	good (3)
	great (2)
	group (3)
	hear (1)
	hearing (1)
	investigator (1)
	issues (1)
	law (1)
	license (2)
	Licensee (1)
	long (1)
	M-A-T-T-H-E-W (1)
	M-I-C-H-A- (1)
	M-I-N-O-R-A (1)
	Mallios (1)
	Matt (1)
	matter (5)
	matters (1)
	Matthew (1)
	meet (1)
	Michael (1)
	Minora (10)
	morning (6)

	Index: mutually..waiting
	mutually (1)
	Number (2)
	O'BRIEN (1)
	Orellana (2)
	owner (1)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	parties (1)
	pause (1)
	possibly (1)
	preliminary (1)
	presentation (1)
	Protestant (1)
	protestor (1)
	record (4)
	report (1)
	representation (1)
	representing (2)
	resolve (1)
	rights (1)
	role (1)
	S-H-A-N-K-L-E (1)
	Sandground (1)
	satisfactory (1)
	scheduled (1)
	September (1)
	settled (2)
	settlement (1)
	Shankle (9)
	sir (2)
	spell (3)
	spelled (3)
	state (3)
	Street (1)
	submission (1)
	terms (1)
	waiting (1)



